

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR ✓

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE K MANMADHA RAO ✓

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

WP NO: 7785 OF 2024 ✓



Between:

Sunkara Bhavani, W/o. Late Venkateswara Rao, Aged 58 years, Occ Business, R/o. Door No. 14-37-27, Flat No.302, Sri Krishna Castle, Gokhale Road, Krishna Nagar, Maharanipeta, Visakhapatnam.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Department for Women, Children, Disabled and Senior Citizens (DW), Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Divisional Senior Citizen Tribunal, The Presiding Officer cum Revenue Divisional Officer and Sub Divisional Magistrate, Visakhapatnam Revenue Division, Visakhapatnam District.
3. Kosaraju Vijaya Lakshmi, W/o. Late Subrahmanyeswara Rao, Aged 77 years, Occ Business, R/o. Door No. 14-37-27, Flat No.202, Sri Krishna Castle, Gokhale Road, Krishna Nagar, Maharanipeta, Visakhapatnam.

...Respondents

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant an interim direction, to suspend the impugned order in D.Dis.No.962/2023/SA-2 dated 03-10-2023 on the file of Presiding Officer, Divisional Senior Citizen Tribunal, Revenue Divisional Officer & Sub Divisional Magistrate, Visakhapatnam Revenue Division, Visakhapatnam

District/ 2nd respondent herein, pending disposal of W.P.No.7785 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated 01.04.2024, 22.04.2024, 01.04.2024, 21.06.2024, 15.07.2024, 12.08.2024, 19.08.2024, 09.09.2024, 30.09.2024, 28.10.2024 & 11.11.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI.V.V.LAKSHMI NARAYANA, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Women Development & Child Welfare for Respondent No.1 and GP for Revenue for Respondent No.2, the Court made the following:

ORDER:

“Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner(s).

Post the matter on 09.12.2024.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.”

Sd/- V. SAVITRI GOWRI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI.V.V.LAKSHMI NARAYANA, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR WOMEN DEVELOPMENT & CHILD WELFARE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.[OUT]
4. One spare copy

svp



HIGH COURT

Dr.KMR,J

DATED:25/11/2024

Post the matter on 09.12.2024

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

WP NO: 7785 OF 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

